

Dec 02, 2016, 8:41 am

RECEIVED ELECTRONICALLY

No. 91998-4

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CANDANCE NOLL, Individually and as Personal Representative
of the Estate of Donald Noll, Deceased,

Respondent,

v.

SPECIAL ELECTRIC COMPANY, INC.,

Petitioner,

American Biltrite, Inc., *et al.*,

Defendants.

FILED
DEC 13 2016
WASHINGTON STATE
SUPREME COURT

h/h

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
WASHINGTON DEFENSE TRIAL LAWYERS

Christopher W. Nicoll, WSBA #20771
Noah S. Jaffe, WSBA #43454
Nicoll Black & Feig PLLC
1325 Fourth Avenue, Suite 1650
Seattle, WA 98101
Telephone: (206) 838-7555
Facsimile: (206) 838-7515
cnicoll@nicollblack.com

Stewart A. Estes, WSBA #15535
Keating Bucklin &
McCormack, Inc., P.S.
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4141
Seattle, WA 98104
Telephone: (206) 623-8861
Facsimile: (206) 223-9423
sestes@kbmlawyers.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Washington Defense Trial Lawyers

 ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
II.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
III.	ARGUMENT.....	2
	A. The Court of Appeals Applied the Wrong Test When It Determined Special Electric was Subject to Specific Jurisdiction.....	2
	1. The Court of Appeals' Decision Conflicts with Asahi, J. McIntyre, and General U.S. Supreme Court Case Law on Stream of Commerce and Specific Personal Jurisdiction.	3
	2. The Test Applied by the Court of Appeals Constitutes a Dramatic Departure from Justice Breyer's Analysis.	7
	3. The Court of Appeals' Decision Failed to Limit Its Focus to Special Electric's Suit-Related Conduct, as Required Under <i>Walden v. Fiore</i>	14
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

<i>Go2Net, Inc. v. C I Host, Inc.</i> , 115 Wn. App. 73, 60 P.3d 1245 (2003) ..	18
<i>Grange Ins. Ass'n v. State</i> , 110 Wn.2d 752, 757 P.2d 933 (1988)	2
<i>Noll v. Am. Biltrite, Inc.</i> , 188 Wn. App. 572, 355 P.3d 279 (2015) 9, 10, 11	
<i>Outsource Servs. Mgmt., LLC v. Nooksack Bus. Corp.</i> , 172 Wn. App. 799, 292 P.3d 147 (2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 181 Wn.2d 272, 333 P.3d 380 (2014).....	16
<i>Shute v. Carnival Cruise Lines</i> , 113 Wn.2d 763, 783 P.2d 78 (1989).....	2
<i>State v. AU Optronics. Corp.</i> , 180 Wn. App. 903, 328 P.3d 919 (2014)....	9
<i>State v. LG Elecs., Inc.</i> , 186 Wn.2d 169, 375 P.3d 1035 (2016) ..	11, 12, 13
<i>Walker v. Bonney-Watson Co.</i> , 64 Wn. App. 27, 823 P.2d 518 (1992).....	2

Other State Cases

<i>Gutierrez v. N. Am. Cerruti Corp.</i> , No. CIV.A. 13-3012, 2014 WL 6969579 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 9, 2014)	15
<i>In re Methyl Tertiary butyl Ether (MTBE) Products Liability Litig.</i> , No. 07 CIV. 10470, 2014 WL 1778984 (S.D.N.Y. May 5, 2014)	15
<i>Presby Patent Trust v. Infiltrator Sys., Inc.</i> , 14-CV-542-JL, 2015 WL 3506517, at *3 (D.N.H. June 3, 2015)	14
<i>Pub. Impact, LLC v. Boston Consulting Grp., Inc.</i> , 15-CV-464, 2015 WL 4622028, at *8 (M.D.N.C. Aug. 3, 2015)	14
<i>Shrum v. Big Lots Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 3:14-CV-03135-CSBDGB, 2014 WL 6888446 (C.D. Ill. Dec. 8, 2014)	15
<i>Sutcliffe v. Honeywell Int'l, Inc.</i> , CV-13-01029-PHX-PGR, 2015 WL 1442773 (D. Ariz. Mar. 30, 2015)	14
<i>Tile Unlimited, Inc. v. Blanke Corp.</i> , 47 F. Supp. 3d 750 (N.D. Ill. 2014).....	15

Federal Cases

<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 480 U.S. 102, 107 S. Ct. 1026, 94 L. Ed. 2d 92 (1987)	3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 18
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462, 105 S. Ct. 2174, 85 L. Ed. 2d 528 (1985)	2, 3
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 746, 187 L. Ed. 2d 624 (2014)	14

<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915, 131 S. Ct. 2846, 180 L.Ed.2d 796 (2011)	14
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235, 78 S.Ct. 1228, 2 L.Ed.2d 1283 (1958) 2	
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408, 104 S.Ct. 1868, 80 L.Ed.2d 404 (1984).....	16
<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873, 131 S. Ct. 2780, 180 L. Ed. 2d 765 (2011)	5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188, 97 S.Ct. 990, 51 L.Ed.2d 260 (1977).....	12
<i>Monkton Ins. Servs., Ltd. v. Ritter</i> , 768 F.3d 429, 434 n.2 (5th Cir. 2014)	14
<i>Picot v. Weston</i> , 780 F.3d 1206, 1215 (9th Cir. 2015)	14
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , __ U.S. __, 134 S. Ct. 1115, 188 L. Ed. 2d 12 (2014).....	14, 15, 16, 17, 18
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286, 100 S.Ct. 559, 62 L.Ed.2d 490 (1980).....	3, 7, 8

Statutes

RCW 4.28	2
----------------	---

Rules

CR 12(b)(2).....	1
